
S
um

m
er 2024

Tham
es &

 H
udson



Distributed by W. W. Norton & Company, Inc.
500 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10110
Telephone: 212-354-3763    Fax: 212-398-1252
Email: bookinfo@thames.wwnorton.com
thamesandhudsonusa.com
 
Order Department
Telephone: 800-233-4830    Fax: 800-458-6515
 
Customer Service Department
800-233-4830
 
Special Sales Department
specialsales@wwnorton.com
 
In Canada, please contact Penguin Random House Canada
Telephone: 888-523-9292    Fax: 888-562-9924 
Email: customerservicescanada@penguinrandomhouse.com
 
Prices, specs, and covers are all subject to change.
Copyright © 2023 by Thames & Hudson Inc.
ISBN: 9780500931363

Cover illustration © Judy Chicago from  
Judy Chicago: Revelations (2024)

Design translation: BTDnyc
Design, composition, and layouts: Joe Lops
Printed in the USA



S
U

M
M

E
R

 2024

Trade  2

Children’s  48

Backlist Highlights  58

Index  60

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   1T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   1 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



2

M
ay

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   2T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   2 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



3

M
ay

Italian Coastal
Recipes and 
Stories from 
Where the Land 
Meets the Sea
Amber Guinness

ALSO AVAILABLE

A House Party in Tuscany
$50.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76257- 5

The Monocle Book of Italy
$65.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 97113- 0

ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76433- 3
8 ⁄̃˛̋ × 10 ⁄̋˙ ̋
120 color illustrations
240 pages
FOOD
$40.00 hardcover
(CAN. $54.00)

“With so much volcanic activity, the soil surrounding Vesuvius, Etna, and 
Vulcano are rich with minerals that make the vegetables grown in these 
areas even more bountiful and intense in fl avor than in other parts of the 
Southern Mediterranean.”

Amber Guinness has spent thirty years exploring the Tyrrhenian 
waters, from the Tuscan coast to Sicily and the Amalfi  coast. She spends 
every summer on the tiny island of Salina. This new book is inspired by 
the markets and food of summer holidays by the beach. Guinness brings 
her lifelong connection to Italy together with her intuitive food, art, and 
knowledge of history.

Filled with delicious and achievable recipes, as well as sumptuous 
travel and food photography, Italian Coastal is a fusion of memoir, 
travelogue, and recipe book designed to transport readers to the 
sunny Mediterranean.

Amber Guinness was born in London and grew up in Tuscany. She studied history and 
Italian literature at the University of Edinburgh, working as a cook in both London and Italy in 
her spare time. In 2014, she cofounded the Arniano Painting School, a residential painting 
holiday designed to breathe life back into her family home after her father’s death. These 
artists’ retreats are centered around creativity and food, and have been featured in The New 
York Times, House & Garden, and various other international magazines. Amber now lives in 
Florence. A House Party in Tuscany was her ÿ rst book.

Amber Guinness goes to the 
seaside: sixty recipes from 
across the Mediterranean, 
from the Tuscan archipelago 
to Sicily.

Left: © Saghar Setareh; © Amber Guinness

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   3T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   3 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



4

M
ay

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   4T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   4 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



5

M
ay

California 
Houses
Creativity 
in Context
Michael Webb

ALSO AVAILABLE

The Iconic American House: 
Architectural Masterworks Since 1900
$65.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02295- 5

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02712- 7
9 ⁄̃˙ ̋ × 11 ⁄̃˛̋
252 color illustrations
304 pages
ARCHITECTURE
$65.00 hardcover
(CAN $86.00)

California Houses brings together thirty- six houses completed over the 
past ten years that capture the spirit of California in distinctive ways and 
respond creatively to context and the environment. They engage forests 
and deserts, the ocean and city streets. Large or small, they demonstrate 
the extraordinary range of invention emerging from the offi  ces of 
established and younger architects. This is a celebration of the best talent 
as well as clients with the imagination and means to commission houses 
that are one- of- a- kind and advance the art of architecture.

California is a hotbed of sustainable construction, as mandated 
by state legislation, and all of these houses employ active and passive 
strategies to reduce their carbon footprint. There’s a strong emphasis 
on natural light and ventilation, thermal insulation, and solar panels. 
Rainwater is harvested for irrigation. These are homes constructed to 
conserve energy, withstand earthquakes and, often, to resist wildfi res, but 
without losing their aesthetic appeal.

The selection ranges from a landscaped concrete dome to an 
infl atable shelter that can be assembled and relocated as easily as a tent. 
An expansive ocean-front retreat contrasts with a bungalow that has been 
transformed on a shoestring budget and a weekend cabin in a desert 
wilderness. One house cascades down a wooded hillside, another spans a 
creek, and several more are tucked into confi ned city lots.

Michael Webb is a Los Angeles- based writer who has authored thirty books on architecture 
and design, most recently Architects’ Houses, and Building Community: New Apartment 
Architecture, while contributing essays to many more. He is also a regular contributor to 
leading journals in the United States, Asia, and Europe. Growing up in London, he was an 
editor at The Times and Country Life, before moving to the United States. He lives in the 
Richard Neutra apartment that was once home to Charles and Ray Eames.

From the earliest pioneers to 
the innovators of Silicon 
Valley, California has always 
attracted adventurous spirits. 
The latest expression of that 
daring is contained in these 
thirty-six unique houses 
created by talented architects 
to enrich the land and 
enhance the lives of 
their owners.

Left: © Aaron Leitz; © Eric Staudenmaier

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   5T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   5 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



6

M
ay

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   6T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   6 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



7

M
ay

Earth, Sky 
& Water
Houses in the 
Nordic Style
Mette Lange
Foreword by Kenneth Frampton

ALSO AVAILABLE

Todd Saunders: 
New Northern Houses
$75.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 34368- 5

New Nordic Houses
$60.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02155- 2

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02524- 6
7˝⁄̇ ̋ × 10 ⁄̃ˇ̋
215+ color illustrations
208 pages
ARCHITECTURE
$50.00 hardcover
(CAN $66.00)

In a world of starchitects competing to design ever taller glass and steel 
megaliths, there are still some architects designing with natural materials 
at a human scale for comfort, longevity, and visual delight. Mette Lange 
is one such architect. These are beautiful, unpretentious homes in 
spectacular scenery that off er visual inspiration for homebuilders and 
dreamers alike.

Earth, Sky & Water presents fi fteen houses designed by Lange across 
three chapters: “By the Water,” “In the Forest,” and “In the Countryside.” 
First- person project texts describe Lange’s unique practice of camping 
on- site at the start of each design process, and detail the thinking behind 
each house’s main features. Inviting photography takes readers inside 
these homes and draws particular attention to the choice of materials.

In keeping with her socially responsible ethos, Lange has also 
designed schools for the children of migrant workers in India, where she 
spends part of each year. These projects, presented in the book alongside 
her own home in India, inform her practice at home in Denmark.

Lange has kept her studio small in order to remain fully involved in 
each project at every level. As well as a visual feast of deceptively simple 
Scandinavian summerhouses that will leave the reader yearning for one 
of their own, the book off ers a blueprint for aspiring architects on how to 
escape the rat race by running their own sustainable studio. Renowned 
architecture writer and fan of Lange’s work Kenneth Frampton contributes 
a foreword.

Mette Lange is an architect based in Denmark who works in the distinguished tradition of 
Danish domestic architecture. She has more than twenty years’ experience of running her 
own practice and builds houses that respond to a speciÿ c site and client, with sustainability 
and social responsibility at their core. This is her ÿ rst book.

Instantly calming houses in 
remote Scandinavian 
locations that will have you 
dreaming of your own 
perfect escape.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   7T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   7 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



8

M
ay

Beachside 
Modern
Lauren Li

ALSO AVAILABLE

The New French Look
$35.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76394- 7

Surf Life: 
Women Who Live to Surf and Create
$35.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76323- 7

ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76423- 4
7 ⁄̆ˇ̋  × 9 ⁄̃ˇ̋
175 color illustrations
224 pages
INTERIOR DESIGN
$35.00 hardcover
(CAN. $47.00)

Modern beachside style is more than shells and surfboards. Whether the 
inspiration comes from nautical themes, natural elements, winter blues, 
or the charm of the Mediterranean, the priority is always comfort and 
tranquility. It doesn’t matter if you don’t live near the beach— the spirit can 
be captured anywhere.

In this second book in the Style Study series, interior designer Lauren 
Li takes a deep dive into the best examples of the Beachside Modern 
look to discover what makes the aesthetic so appealing. From remote 
Tasmanian beaches and the glamorous French Riviera to a chilly Danish 
archipelago and the laid- back vibes of California, Li explores the work of 
leading architects and designers to reveal how they do it.

Lauren Li is the founding director of Melbourne interior design studio Sisällä and has more 
than twenty years of experience across the residential, retail, and commercial sectors. 
Sisällä’s projects have been recognized by several awards programs, including the Australian 
Interior Design Awards, and as a ÿ ve- time ÿ nalist of House & Garden’s Top 50 Rooms. Li is 
also a regular contributor to The Design Files, Australia’s most popular design blog and the 
author of The New French Look.

The essence of beach style and 
how to evoke the spirit of the 
ocean, even if there isn’t a 
drop of saltwater in sight.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   8T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   8 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



9

M
ay

The New 
Modernist 
House
Mid- Century Homes 
Renewed for 
Contemporary Living

Patricia Callan

ALSO AVAILABLE

Mid-Century Modern Furniture
$75.00 hardcover
ISBN 978-0-500-02222-1

Arent & Pyke: 
Interiors Beyond the Primary Palette
$55.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76395- 4

ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76409- 8
9 ⁄̆˙ ̋ × 11 ⁄̃˛̋
268 color illustrations
280 pages
INTERIOR DESIGN
$60.00 hardcover
(CAN. $79.00)

The intuitive design, sun- lit spaces, and tranquil vibe of modernist 
houses have an enduring appeal today. But can these homes be updated 
for contemporary living while maintaining the integrity of the original 
architecture? The New Modernist House presents twenty- one mid- 
century homes respectfully restored and renewed for future generations 
to enjoy. Designs by some of the period’s heavyweights— including Anatol 
Kagan, Alistair Knox, and Ernest Fooks— have been sensitively updated by 
today’s creative innovators.

Alongside stories of the passionate homeowners, architects, 
and collaborators who have given these homes new life, a historical 
overview and section on practical considerations inform those drawn to 
a modernist dream house. This colorful volume is both a useful resource 
for those embarking on their own renovation journey, and a sourcebook of 
inspiration for delighting in moments of nostalgia.

Patricia Callan is the founder of Modernist Australia, an online archive of local mid- century 
architecture. She has appeared on ABC radio, The Design Files, and in Fairfax publications to 
champion modernist architecture from a layperson’s perspective.

Mid- century modern 
continues its resurgence. 
Discover twenty- one 
examples of modernist 
residential architecture 
thoughtfully adapted for 
the present day.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   9T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   9 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



10

M
ay

The Super 
Bloom 
Handbook
Maximum Flowers. 
Minimum Effort.

Jac Semmler

ALSO AVAILABLE

Super Bloom: 
A Field Guide to Flowers 
for Every Gardener
$65.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76350- 3

The Land Gardeners: Cut Flowers
$34.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76288- 9

ISBN 978- 1- 760- 76408- 1
6 ⁄̆ˇ̋  × 8 ⁄̆˙ ̋
160 color illustrations
160 pages
GARDENING
$24.95 hardcover
(CAN. $33.95)

Whatever your struggle, whether lack of space, unpredictable climate, or 
lack of sun, leading plant specialist (and fl ower whisperer) Jac Semmler 
will introduce you to forty of the most beautiful and easiest fl owers to grow 
in any garden, pot, or box. You’ll learn the basics for how to care for each 
new fl ower friend, with key information on planting, watering, fertilizing, 
deadheading, and cutting back.

Start small, gain confi dence, and grow your way to a fl oral wonderland.

Jac Semmler is foremost a plant lover. Known for her big laugh, Jac tends to Super Bloom— a 
creative plant practice that brings dynamic, living beauty and diversity to landscapes, places, 
and creative projects, exploring gardening as an immersive art form. Her ÿ rst book, Super 
Bloom: A Field Guide to Flowers for Every Gardener, was published in 2023. Jac is a respected 
horticulturalist and recognized innovator in dynamic planting design. As a plant advocate, she 
shares garden dreams and schemes as a regular contributor, curator, and “gardener in 
residence” to institutions, festivals, radio, podcasts, and publications, including 
Wonderground .

The essential guide to growing 
 ̃owers for people who “can’t 

grow ̃  owers.”

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   10T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   10 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



11

M
ay

The Book of 
Wild Flowers
Re  ̃ections on 
Favorite Plants

Angie Lewin and 
Christopher Stocks

ALSO AVAILABLE

Joseph Banks’ Florilegium: 
Botanical Treasures from 
Cook’s First Voyage
$50.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02287- 0

The Quest for Shakespeare’s Garden
$19.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 25224- 6

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02706- 6
5˝⁄̇ ̋ × 8 ⁄̆˙ ̋
62 color illustrations
136 pages
NATURE
$24.95 hardcover
(CAN. $33.95)

Illustrator Angie Lewin and author Christopher Stocks celebrate wild 
fl owers and their place in the landscape with The Book of Wild Flowers.

Christopher Stocks reveals the interesting and unusual history and 
science of wildfl owers, including guidance on where they can be found 
and tips for identifi cation. The book will focus on twenty- one of Lewin’s 
favorite wildfl owers, and include reproductions of her paintings and 
illustrations, many created specifi cally for the book.

Sustaining the long- held aff ection for the British countryside, The 
Book of Wild Flowers will appeal to anyone who loves British wildfl owers, 
as well as fans of Lewin, who is widely admired for her alluring images of 
the natural world.

Angie Lewin studied ÿ ne art at the Central School of Art and Design and has since become a 
highly regarded painter, printmaker, and designer. She is a member of the Royal Watercolour 
Society and the Royal Society of Painter- Printmakers. She has published two books: Angie 
Lewin: Plants and Places and The Book of Pebbles. Christopher Stocks is an author, 
journalist, and trainee bell ringer. His ÿ rst book, Forgotten Fruits, a social history of British fruit 
and vegetables, became an unlikely success, with renowned horticulturist Monty Don 
choosing it as his favorite book of the year. He is also the coauthor of The Book of Pebbles.

The perfect countryside and 
armchair companion to 
wild ̃  owers.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   11T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   11 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



12

M
ay

12

M
ay

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   12T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   12 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



13

M
ay

Judy Chicago
Revelations
Judy Chicago
Contribution by Martha Easton
Interview by Hans Ulrich Obrist

ALSO AVAILABLE

The Flowering: 
The Autobiography of Judy Chicago
$24.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29731- 5

Judy Chicago: In the Making
$49.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 09432- 7

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02789- 9
7 ⁄̃˙ ̋ × 9 ⁄̃ˇ̋
Illustrated in color throughout
304 pages
ART
$34.95 hardcover
(CAN. $45.95)

Judy Chicago’s iconic feminist work The Dinner Party represents in visual 
form the remarkable women history forgot. Judy Chicago: Revelations is 
the highly illustrated chronicle of their lives and achievements, fi fty years 
in the making. A feminist retelling of the creation myth and the course of 
human history, dreamed up during the creation of The Dinner Party and 
published for the fi rst time as an illuminated manuscript for our times. 
Uniting archival artwork, much of it previously unseen, and new work 
created especially for the book, Judy Chicago: Revelations reads like an 
engrossing novel, and will have the feel of a sacred text newly discovered 
by the reader.

Judy Chicago is an artist, author, feminist, and educator whose career spans nearly six 
decades. Her work has been the subject of major retrospectives at the New Museum and the 
de Young Museum, and is in the collections of the Art Institute of Chicago; Brooklyn Museum; 
British Museum, de Young Museum; Getty Trust; Hammer Museum; Los Angeles County 
Museum of Art; Los Angeles Museum of Contemporary Art; Metropolitan Museum of Art; 
Moderna Museet in Stockholm; Museum of Contemporary Art, Chicago; SF MOMA; Tate 
Modern; and more than twenty-ÿ ve university art museums. Martha Easton is associate 
professor of art history and program director, museum studies, St. Joseph’s University, 
Philadelphia. Her research centers on illuminated manuscripts, gender and hagiography, 
feminist theory, medievalism, and the collecting of medieval art during later periods. In 
addition to teaching at the university level, she lectured at the Met Cloisters for ten years. 
Hans Ulrich Obrist is the artistic director of the Serpentine Galleries, London. Prior to this, he 
was the curator of the Musée d’Art Moderne de la Ville de Paris. Since his ÿ rst show “World 
Soup” (The Kitchen Show) in 1991, he has curated more than 300 shows. Obrist has lectured 
internationally at academic and art institutions and is contributing editor to several magazines 
and journals.

A new work from Judy 
Chicago, ÿ fty years in the 
making: Judy Chicago: 
Revelations is the work 
she thought would never 
see the light of day. Her 
captivating narrative 
combatting the erasure of 
women from history unites 
seamlessly with illustrations 
ÿ rst made in the 1970s and 
new work in a striking, 
contemporary design.

Left: Illustration © Judy Chicago from 
Judy Chicago: Revelations (2024)

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   13T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   13 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



14

M
ay

A Look at 
My Life
Eileen Agar
Introduction by Andrew Lambirth
Foreword by Olivia Fraser

ALSO AVAILABLE

Women Artists and the 
Surrealist Movement
$29.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29616- 5

The British Surrealists
$39.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02488- 1

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02680- 9
6 ⁄̃˛̋ × 9 ⁄̃˛̋
93 illustrations / 52 in color
320 pages
BIOGRAPHY
$45.00 hardcover
(CAN. $60.00)

A beautiful new edition 
of the long out- of- print 
autobiography of the 
pioneering Surrealist 
artist Eileen Agar.

“I have spent my life in a revolt against 
convention, trying to bring color and light 
and a sense of the mysterious to 
everyday existence.” 

— Eileen Agar

Whether dancing on the rooftops in Paris, sharing ideas with Pablo Picasso, 
or gathering starfi sh on the beaches of Cornwall, Eileen Agar transformed 
the everyday into the extraordinary. Her legacy as a pioneering fi gure in 
the surrealist movement is fi rmly established, and her work continues to 
captivate audiences with its otherworldly beauty and imaginative power.

Agar’s life was no less extraordinary than her art. In A Look at My 
Life, she traces her life from her birth in Argentina to the late 1980s. She 
gives an intimate account of very diff erent worlds: grand house parties 
in Buenos Aires and Belgravia as a young girl give way to la vie bohè me 
in London and Paris and a peripatetic existence with her lifelong partner, 
Hungarian writer Joseph Bard. She enjoyed enriching friendships with 
contemporaries Paul Nash, Ezra Pound, Evelyn Waugh, Gertrude Hermes, 
and Henry Moore, while a summer spent in the South of France with 
Picasso, Lee Miller, and Man Ray had a lasting impact. Agar introduces 
them and many others into the narrative of her artistic development; above 
all, it is Agar’s own unwavering resilience, infectious energy, and drive that 
permeates this compelling memoir.

Bringing her work to life in all its vibrancy and variety, this updated 
autobiography is populated with Agar’s personal selection of photographs 
of family, friends, and lovers alongside over fi fty color illustrations of 
collages, paintings, and assemblages spanning her life’s work.

Eileen Agar (1899– 1991) was a painter, collagist, photographer, and object- maker, and was 
associated with the international surrealist movement. Her work has been extensively 
exhibited to increasing acclaim, including retrospectives at the Whitechapel Gallery, London; 
at Pallant House Gallery, Chichester; and at the Scottish National Gallery of Modern Art, 
Edinburgh. Andrew Lambirth is a writer, critic, and curator. He has published numerous 
monographs and has written many articles for The Spectator, the Sunday Telegraph, The
Guardian, the Sunday Times, The Independent, Modern Painters, and RA Magazine. Olivia 
Fraser is a contemporary artist based in India. She is the great- niece of Eileen Agar.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   14T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   14 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



15

M
ay

The Avant- 
Gardists
Artists in Revolt in the 
Russian Empire and the 
Soviet Union 1917– 1935

Sjeng Scheijen

ALSO AVAILABLE

Art of the Baltic States: 
Modernism, Freedom 
and Identity 1900– 1950
$60.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02513- 0

In the Eye of the Storm: 
Modernism in Ukraine, 1900– 1930s
$60.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29715- 5

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02455- 3
6 ⁄̃˙ ̋ × 9 ⁄̃ˇ̋
128 illustrations / 23 in color
504 pages
BIOGRAPHY
$45.00 hardcover
(CAN. $60.00)

October 1917. The Russian Revolution wipes the old tsarist empire off  
the map. Marc Chagall, Wassily Kandinsky, Kazimir Malevich, Lyubov 
Popova, Alexander Rodchenko, Olga Rozanova, Vladimir Tatlin, and other 
avant- garde artists participate in the revolutionary struggle, transforming 
inner cities with their progressive murals, posters, installations, and 
performances. The new political leaders soon want nothing to do with 
these radical artists. While their reputation is growing in Europe, they 
experience increasing pressure in the Soviet Union.

Against a background of violent social and political change, Sjeng 
Scheijen describes with compassion and humor the events that shaped 
the artistic revolution in The Avant- Gardists, the fi rst illustrated biography 
to relate the rise and fall of the leading fi gures of the Russian avant- garde. 
From philosophical and political subversion, involvement with the 
Bolshevik administration, and links with Europe to violent repression, 
incarcerations, and torture in the 1930s under Stalin, events are narrated 
through artists’ personal memories, drawn from existing and important 
new archival fi ndings. Excerpts from diaries and correspondence reveal 
the extent of the avant- garde’s energy and determination to survive a 
totalitarian regime, civil war, hunger, and terror.

Scheijen’s vivid, dynamic style; authoritative command of his source 
material; and extensive original research provide exceptional insight into 
the lives of these avant- gardists, whose art transformed modern art.

Sjeng Scheijen is a Dutch author and an internationally acclaimed expert on Russian art. He 
has curated several important exhibitions in London, Groeningen, and elsewhere. He is the 
former cultural attaché  to the Netherlands Embassy in Moscow. His previous book, Diaghilev: 
A Life, received much critical acclaim, being described as “masterful” by The Guardian and 
“magniÿ cent” by the Daily Mail.

A fascinating narrative 
biography of the Russian 
avant- garde art movement 
that transformed the modern 
world, tracing the lives and 
activities of the key 
protagonists as they set about 
a revolution in art.

Praise for the Dutch edition:

Winner of the Netherlands’ most 
important prize for nonÿ ction, the 
Bookspot Literatuurprijs, in 2019.

“An overwhelming reading experience. 
Scheijen is an inspired writer . . . The 
Avant-Gardists is a superb book.” 

—Pieter Waterdrinker, 
de Telegraaf

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   15T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   15 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



16

M
ay

Lee Krasner
Eleanor Nairne

ALSO AVAILABLE

Paula Modersohn- Becker: 
A Life in Art
$39.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02562- 8

Judy Chicago: In the Making
$49.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 09432- 7

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29758- 2
7 ⁄̆˙ ̋ × 9 ⁄̆˙ ̋
214 color illustrations
240 pages
ART
$35.00 paperback
(CAN. $47.00)

In 1984, Lee Krasner (1908– 1984) became one of the few women artists to 
have been given a retrospective at the Museum of Modern Art, New York. 
She quipped about her belated recognition: “I was a woman, Jewish, a 
widow, a damn good painter, thank you, and a little too independent.” One 
of the original pioneers of abstract expressionism, Krasner has for too long 
been eclipsed by her husband, Jackson Pollock. In fact, his death in 1956 
marked her renaissance as an artist.

Lee Krasner features an outstanding selection of her most important 
paintings, collages, and works on paper, contextualized by photography 
from the postwar period, an illustrated chronology, and a previously 
unpublished interview with her biographer Gail Levin. This richly 
illustrated monograph is a comprehensive survey of the work of one of the 
twentieth century’s most dynamic artists.

Eleanor Nairne is an art historian and curator at Barbican Art Gallery, London, where her 
previous exhibitions include “Basquiat: Boom for Real.” She has contributed to publications 
including the Basquiat monograph Kings, Heroes and the Street: The Art of Jean- Michel 
Basquiat and is a contributor to Frieze. She is a former Jerwood writer in residence.

A richly illustrated 
monograph on the life and 
work of Lee Krasner, one of 
the twentieth century’s most 
inspiring women artists and a 
pioneer of abstract 
expressionism, now available 
in paperback.

NEW IN PAPERBACK

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   16T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   16 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



17

M
ay

Insistent 
Presence
Contemporary African 
Art from the Chazen 
Collection

Margaret Nagawa
and Katherine Alcauskas
Foreword by Amy Gilman

ALSO AVAILABLE

When We See Us: A Century of 
Black Figuration in Painting
$65.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02588- 8

Africa State of Mind: Contemporary 
Photography Reimagines a Continent
$60.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 54516- 4

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02790- 5
11̋ × 11̋
Illustrated in color throughout
130 pages
ART
$40.00 hardcover
(CAN. $54.00)

The deÿ nitive publication 
commemorating the Chazen 
Museum of Art’s 
groundbreaking new 
collection of contemporary 
African art and its 
accompanying exhibition.

Drawing on curator Okwui Enwezor and art historian Chika Okeke- Agulu’s 
observation of an “insistent presence of the human fi gure in the work of 
contemporary African artists,” Insistent Presence features writing by guest 
curator Margaret Nagawa that extends existing scholarship on African 
art. Nagawa’s work explores how artists of today continue to leverage the 
image of the African body to negotiate issues of political and social power, 
identity, and belonging.

With notions of the presence and absence of the human body as its 
organizing principle, this publication features forty- fi ve works of sculpture, 
painting, ceramics, printmaking, and photography by twenty- four artists 
in three sections: “The Body in Society” explores identity in relation to 
others; “The Artist Is Present” portrays the body of the artist as a performer 
sharing their personal histories through theatrical performances, 
photography, and sculpture; and “The Absent Body” invokes only a 
mental image of the body through the depiction of accessories and 
accoutrements. Each section in Insistent Presence highlights twenty- fi rst- 
century ways of being in the world and invites us to refl ect on ourselves, 
our relationships, and the worlds we inhabit.

Margaret Nagawa is a PhD candidate specializing in African art at Emory University. Her 
research centers on the intersectionality among visual, literary, and performance art and the 
interplay between so-called traditional and contemporary arts as sites for material 
experimentation. Nagawa studied painting and sculpture at the Margaret Trowell School of 
Industrial and Fine Art at Makerere University, Kampala, Uganda, and graduated with a ÿ rst 
class honors degree. She attained her MA in curating from Goldsmiths, University of 
London, UK, before working with the October Gallery in London, teaching and curating 
exhibitions at the Makerere Art Gallery, and leading several collaborative artists’ initiatives in 
Uganda. Katherine Alcauskas is chief curator at the Chazen Museum of Art at the 
University of Wisconsin–Madison. Alcauskas received an MA in art history from Williams 
College and has held curatorial positions at the Museum of Modern Art, Yale University Art 
Gallery, and the Ruth and Elmer Wellin Museum of Art at Hamilton College. 

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   17T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   17 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



18

M
ay 

| 
P

O
C

K
E

T
 P

E
R

S
P

E
C

T
IV

E
S

Julian Bell on 
Painting 
Respected painter and writer 
Julian Bell offers original 
insights into the art, practice, 
and ongoing importance 
of painting.

ISBN 978 0 500 027288 

John Boardman 
on The Parthenon 
Britain’s most distinguished 
historian of ancient Greek art 
recounts what the Parthenon 
and its sculptures meant to 
the citizens of 5th-century 
BCE Athens.

ISBN 978 0 500 027264 

James Hall on  
The Self-Portrait 
Excerpts from art critic, 
historian, lecturer, and 
broadcaster James Hall’s lively 
and comprehensive cultural 
history of self-portraiture, 
focusing on artists including 
Dürer, Gentileschi, Van Gogh, 
and Kahlo.

ISBN 978 0 500 027271 

E.H. Gombrich 
on Fresco Painting 
An interpretation of the history 
of mural painting from ancient 
Egypt to the twentieth century 
by one of most eminent art 
historians of all time, a writer 
who wielded huge influence 
over both his professional peers 
and a vast popular readership.

ISBN 978 0 500 027448 

Linda Nochlin 
on The Body 
Renowned art historian and 
pioneering feminist Linda 
Nochlin explores how, from 
the late eighteenth century, 
fragmented, mutilated, and 
fetishized representations 
of the human body came 
to constitute a distinctively 
modern view of the world.

ISBN 978 0 500 027257 

Griselda Pollock 
on Gauguin 
Griselda Pollock, feminist art 
historian and longstanding 
advocate of gender and 
racial inclusivity, unpacks the 
racist, sexist, and imperialist 
underpinnings of works created 
by Gauguin and others as they 
competed for preeminence in the 
European artistic avant-garde of 
the 1880s and ’90s.

ISBN 978 0 500 027721 



19

M
ay 

|
P

O
C

K
E

T
 P

E
R

S
P

E
C

T
IV

E
S

Pocket Perspectives
Timeless Thinking for Our Times 

Surprising, questioning, challenging, enriching: the Pocket 
Perspectives series presents timeless works by writers and thinkers 
who have shaped the conversation across the arts, visual culture, and 
history. Celebrating the undiminished vitality of their ideas today, 
these covetable and collectable little books embody the best of 
Thames & Hudson.

The series launches in May 2024 with six titles, published to mark the 
company’s seventy-fi fth anniversary year. 

Each book:
15–39 illustrations | 4 ⁄̃˛̋ × 7 ⁄̋˛̋ | 88– 112 pages
ART | $16.95 hardcover | CAN $22.95

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   19T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   19 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



20

M
ay 

|
P

H
O

T
O

F
IL

E

Saul Leiter
Max Kozloff 

ALSO AVAILABLE

Saul Leiter: 
The Centennial Retrospective 
$80.00 hardcover
ISBN 978-0-500-54557-7

Forever Saul Leiter
$27.95 paperback
ISBN 978-0-500-29643-1

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29768- 1
5̋ × 7 ⁄̃˛̋
64 illustrations / 46 in color
144 pages
PHOTOGRAPHY
$16.95 paperback
(CAN. $22.95)

Saul Leiter was one of those photographers who sought neither fame nor 
commercial success, despite his talent for image- making.

Born in Pittsburgh, he spent his entire adult life in New York City’s East 
Village, in an intensely creative environment where ideas from Europe and 
America came together and intermingled. There he encountered Mark 
Rothko and the abstract expressionists and discovered street photography 
and the work of Henri Cartier- Bresson. His mastery of color is displayed 
in unconventional cityscapes in which refl ections, transparency, complex 
framing, and mirroring eff ects are married to a very personal printing style, 
creating a unique kind of urban view.

Max Kozloff  is an American art historian, art critic of modern art, and photographer. He has 
been art editor at The Nation and executive editor of Artforum.

A revised edition of this 
collection of Saul Leiter’s 
distinctive work, featuring 
twelve new photographs.

REVISED EDITION

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   20T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   20 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



21

M
ay 

|
P

H
O

T
O

F
IL

E

Ruth Orkin
Anne Morin

ALSO AVAILABLE

Helen Levitt (Photofi le)
$16.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 41119- 3

Sophie Calle (Photofi le)
$21.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 41121- 6

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 41124- 7
5̋ × 7 ⁄̃˛̋
74 illustrations / 6 in color
144 pages
PHOTOGRAPHY
$16.95 paperback
(CAN. $22.95)

Ruth Orkin (1921– 1985) always dreamed of becoming a fi lmmaker, and 
although that ambition was thwarted until later in her career, she quickly 
found other ways of engaging with the world of images. She was given her 
fi rst camera at the age of ten, and by the age of seventeen, she was cycling 
across the United States from Los Angeles to New York, documenting her 
trip in albums of annotated photographs. In the early 1940s, she settled 
in New York, joining the Photo League and making her name with photo 
stories for major magazines such as Life, Look, and This Week.

In images that range from celebrity portraits to bird’s- eye views from 
her apartment window, from children at play to the experiences of a lone 
American tourist in Italy, Orkin’s photography retains a cinematic sense of 
the passage of time and allows the humanity and charisma of her subjects 
to shine through.

Anne Morin is the director of diChroma photography, a company specializing in international 
traveling photography exhibitions and the development and production of cultural projects. 
She is the coauthor of Vivian Maier: Street Photographer.

The perfect primer on 
American photographer, 
photojournalist, and 
ÿ lmmaker Ruth Orkin.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   21T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   21 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



22

M
ay 

|
P

H
O

T
O

F
IL

E

James Barnor
Christine Barthe

ALSO AVAILABLE

Samuel Fosso (Photofi le)
$16.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 41120- 9

Gordon Parks (Photofi le)
$16.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 41109- 4

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29787- 2
5̋ × 7 ⁄̃˛̋
72 illustrations / 17 in color
144 pages
PHOTOGRAPHY
$16.95 paperback
(CAN. $22.95)

With a practice spanning six decades and two continents, ranging from 
street to studio and fashion to documentary, Ghanaian photographer 
James Barnor (born 1929) is now recognized as a pivotal fi gure in the 
history of photography. Moving between Accra and London throughout 
his life, Barnor’s photographic portraits visibly map societies in transition: 
Ghana gaining independence from Britain, and London embracing the 
freedoms of the swinging sixties. He has said, “I was lucky to be alive when 
things were happening . . . when Ghana was going to be independent and 
Ghana became independent, and when I came to England the Beatles 
were around. Things were happening in the sixties, so I call myself 
Lucky Jim.”

Barnor’s photographs have been described as “slices of history, 
documenting race and modernity in the post- colonial world,” and he 
has been the subject of several major retrospectives over the last fi fteen 
years. A concise survey in the Photofi le series, James Barnor is the perfect 
overview of his multifaceted work.

Christine Barthe is head of the photographic collection at the Quai Branly Museum in Paris.

A concise survey of the 
pioneering work of London- 
based Ghanaian 
photographer James Barnor.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   22T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   22 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



23

M
ay

Interwoven
Exploring 
Materials and 
Structures
Maarit Salolainen

ALSO AVAILABLE

Patchwork: A World Tour
$50.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02581- 9

Indigo: 
The Color That Changed the World
$65.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 51660- 7

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02780- 6
8 ⁄̆ˇ̋  × 9 ⁄̆ˇ̋
400 color illustrations
496 pages
DESIGN
$65.00 hardcover
(CAN. $86.00)

Interwoven: Exploring Materials and Structures is a joyous exploration into 
woven textile design. It dissects woven structures along with the fi bers 
and yarns used to make them, giving exceptional insight into the world 
of fabrics.

Interwoven outlines how the diverse history of textiles has been 
intertwined with human innovation from prehistoric twining and the 
invention of the binary code, through to today’s new material discoveries 
and urgent quest for sustainability. By investigating the past and present of 
textiles and narrating their cross- cultural roles, meanings, and infl uences, 
Interwoven illustrates how textiles have been used to tell human stories 
throughout the ages.

The book also introduces a new pedagogical method for woven textile 
design studies, inviting the reader to take a seat at the loom and weave 
their own story. Detailed instructions for creating textiles, ranging from 
fi bers and yarns to basic weaves, multilayered constructions, and digital 
jacquard designs, are interspersed with emotionally rich, tactile textile 
stories by Aalto ARTS design students. Interwoven masterfully combines 
technical knowledge, artistic expression, and storytelling to create a 
unique guide to textile design.

Maarit Salolainen is head of the master’s program in fashion, clothing and textile design at 
Aalto University School of Arts, Design and Architecture, Finland. Alongside her academic 
work, Salolainen works in the international textile industry. As a creative director for the 
Turkish textile mill Vanelli, she leads a team of designers and engineers in developing new 
concepts, products, and collections for international interior textile editors and brands.

A major new guide to 
mastering textile design that 
interweaves technical 
knowledge, artistic expression, 
and storytelling.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   23T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   23 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



24

M
ay

Louis Vuitton
A Perfume Atlas
Jacques Cavallier- Belletrud 
and Lionel Paillès
Illustrations by 
Aurore de la Morinerie
Photographs by Sébastien Zanella

ALSO AVAILABLE

Louis Vuitton: Tambour
$150.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02586- 4

Cabinet of Wonders: 
The Gaston- Louis Vuitton Collection
$95.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 51899- 1

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02238- 2
9 ⁄̃˛̋ × 12 ⁄̃ˇ̋
206 illustrations
380 pages
FASHION
$200.00 hardcover
(CAN. $259.00)

Louis Vuitton: A Perfume Atlas off ers a rare look at the time- honored crafts 
of the perfumer, with specially commissioned illustrations, photographs, 
and texts revealing the stories of the precious natural elements that form 
the basis of the house’s unique perfumes.

With exclusive, fi rsthand access to Louis Vuitton’s master perfumer, 
Jacques Cavallier- Belletrud, this book explores the sources of the raw 
materials, the techniques used to harvest them, and how essential oils are 
extracted, distilled, and composed to create new and complex fragrances. 
From Chinese magnolia and osmanthus to India’s tuberose and jasmine, 
each seed pod, berry, woody stem, fruit, leaf, and fl ower opens a world that 
evokes the thrill of far- off  places and names, trade routes, sea journeys, 
and the rhythms of the seasons.

A poetic celebration of a most mysterious art, Louis Vuitton: 
A Perfume Atlas is the perfect gift for lovers of nature, luxury, travel, 
and beauty.

Jacques Cavallier- Belletrud is Louis Vuitton’s master perfumer and the creator of 
several award- winning perfumes. Lionel Paillè s is a perfume journalist based in Paris 
and the author of Chanel: The Art of Creating Fragrance: Flowers of the French Riviera. 
Aurore de la Morinerie is a Paris- based fashion illustrator. She is a regular contributor to 
Le Monde, Elle, and Harper’s Bazaar, and collaborates with a number of prestigious 
fashion houses, including Hermè s, Maison Margiela, and Cartier. Sébastien Zanella is a 
French ÿ lmmaker and photographer and the founder of Desillusion magazine.

A journey for the senses across 
multiple continents, Louis 
Vuitton: A Perfume Atlas
traces the origins of the 
precious essences that help 
create Louis Vuitton’s 
exclusive perfumes.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   24T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   24 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



25

M
ay

Sheer
Yves Saint Laurent

Emilie Hammen, Shazia Boucher, 
Domitille Eblé, Judith Lamas, 
Alice Coulon- Saillard, 
Sophie Henwood, and 
Anne- Claire Laronde
Photographs by Patricia Canino

ALSO AVAILABLE

Yves Saint Laurent: Inside Out
$85.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02497- 3

Maison Lesage: 
Haute Couture Embroidery
$70.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02153- 8

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02800- 1
7 ⁄̆ˇ̋  × 10 ⁄̃ˇ̋
100 color illustrations
128 pages
FASHION
$39.95 hardcover
(CAN. $53.95)

Published to celebrate a major exhibition at the Museum of Lace and 
Fashion, Calais, and Musé e Yves Saint Laurent Paris, this book will 
highlight Yves Saint Laurent’s pioneering work in lace and other sheer 
fabrics, revealing how the couturier was able to overturn codes of 
unveiling the female body.

Through some sixty beautifully photographed examples from the 
collections of the Pierre Bergé–Yves Saint Laurent Foundation and the 
Museum of Lace and Fashion, as well as drawings, photographs, and 
videos, Sheer demonstrates how Saint Laurent knew the eff ects of 
transparent fabrics and how to use them to present a new, powerful, and 
sensual feminine fi gure.

Emilie Hammen is professor of fashion history & theory at Institut Français de la Mode. 
Shazia Boucher is curator and deputy director at Cité de la dentelle et de la mode, Calais. 
Domitille Eblé is manager of the graphic art collection, Musée Yves Saint Laurent Paris. 
Judith Lamas is manager of the textiles and accessories collections,  Musée Yves Saint 
Laurent Paris. Alice Coulon-Saillard is manager of the photographic collections, and press 
archives at Musée Yves Saint Laurent Paris. Sophie Henwood is collections manager at Cité 
de la dentelle et de la mode, Calais. Anne-Claire Laronde is director at Cité de la dentelle et 
de la mode, Calais. Patricia Canino is a photographer and ÿ lmmaker based in Paris.

Showcasing more than sixty 
pieces from the Pierre Bergé - 
Yves Saint Laurent 
Foundation and the Museum 
of Lace and Fashion 
collections, Sheer: Yves 
Saint Laurent highlights the 
designer’s mastery over 
transparent fabrics.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   25T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   25 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



26

M
ay

Paris
A Short History
Jeremy Black

ALSO AVAILABLE

France: A Short History
$24.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 25250- 5

India: A Short History
$16.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29516- 8

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02708- 0
5 ⁄̃˛̋ × 85⁄˙ ̋
37 illustrations
256 pages
HISTORY
$24.95 hardcover
(CAN $33.95)

Once described as “that metropolis of dress and debauchery” by the 
Scottish poet David Mallet, Paris has always had a reputation for a peculiar 
joie de vivre, from art to architecture, cookery to couture, captivating 
minds and imaginations across the Continent and beyond. In Paris: 
A Short History, historian Jeremy Black examines the unique cultural 
circumstances that made Paris the vibrant capital it is today.

Black explores how Paris has been shaped throughout time, starting 
in the fi rst century BCE, when the city was founded by the Parisii. From 
a small Gallic capital conquered by the Romans, Paris transformed into 
a fl ourishing medieval city full of spectacular palaces and cathedrals, 
including Sainte- Chapelle and Notre- Dame de Paris. During the illustrious 
reigns of Louis XIV and XV, Paris became one of the most beautiful and 
cosmopolitan capitals in the world, before the Revolution tore French 
society apart, changing the city forever. The Belle É poque brought new 
ideas and architecture to the city, including the iconic Eiff el Tower, before 
the destruction of World War I and II launched a massive regeneration 
project. Black completes his history by exploring present- day Paris and its 
role as the seat of a leading power on the world stage, and its future as the 
host of the 2024 Olympic Games.

Paris: A Short History deftly demonstrates that the history of Paris 
is about more than just a city: it is the history of a culture, a society, and 
a state that has impacted the rest of the world through centuries of 
changing fortunes.

Jeremy Black is emeritus professor of history at the University of Exeter and the author or 
editor of over seventy books, including France: A Short History and Great Battles of All Time.

A concise history of Paris 
and the great events and 
personalities, from prehistory 
to the present, that have 
shaped its unique 
cultural legacy.

“As a Parisian— whose family lived there 
for more than a century— and as an 
historian, I can only be impressed by how 
Jeremy Black managed to grasp the 
Spirit of Paris, not only in its glorious 
past, but also in the recent years, with 
[its] complex challenges.” 

— Frédéric Sa˙  roy, 
Historian and Lawyer, 
University of Lille

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   26T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   26 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



27

M
ay

Ancient Rome 
in Fifty 
Monuments
Paul Roberts

ALSO AVAILABLE

Ancient Rome: Infographics
$34.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 25262- 8

Lost Cities of the Ancient World
$34.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02565- 9

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02568- 0
7 ⁄̆˙ ̋ × 9 ⁄̆ˇ̋
150 color illustrations
256 pages
ANCIENT HISTORY
$39.95 hardcover
(CAN $53.95)

A sweeping new history of the 
city of Rome, told through its 
emperors and the monuments 
they built to leave their mark 
on one of the great capitals of 
the classical world.

Rome wasn’t built in a day, but over several centuries and under many 
diff erent emperors. This story of continual creation and renewal lies at 
the heart of Ancient Rome in Fifty Monuments. Rome’s history has been 
explored by countless classicists, historians, poets, and authors, but 
rarely has its history been recounted through the building programs of 
its emperors, which transformed a small village in Italy into the apogee 
of empire.

Paul Roberts takes the reader on a historical tour of ancient Rome, 
from the luxurious bathhouses of Caracalla and Diocletian, the rowdy 
Circus Maximus, and the Colosseum to monuments such as the Column 
of Trajan that celebrated Rome’s imperial project. Roberts expertly weaves 
together the latest archaeological research with social and cultural 
history, vividly evoking the story of a city always in some way rising, falling, 
and being rebuilt.

He tells this story emperor by emperor, seeking out the personalities 
behind the great building projects and the very human motivations that 
gave rise to their construction— and destruction. When and why were 
they built? What did they add to the lives of the people who used them? 
What impact did they have on the shape of the city? Often the importance 
of a monument lies not intrinsically in the structure itself, but instead in 
the political, social, or cultural developments at its foundations. Through 
these monuments and the emperors who built them, Rome’s mythical 
and real past are intertwined, refl ecting the empire’s triumphant yet often 
turbulent history.

Paul Roberts is research keeper of the department of antiquities at the Ashmolean Museum 
in Oxford. He has curated numerous popular exhibitions, including “Life and Death in Pompeii 
and Herculaneum” at the British Museum in 2013 and “Last Supper in Pompeii” at the 
Ashmolean in 2019– 2020.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   27T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   27 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



28

June

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   28T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   28 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



29

June

Mind Games
John Lennon and Yoko Ono

ALSO AVAILABLE

Through the Prism: 
Untold Rock Stories from 
the Hipgnosis Archive
$39.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 25237- 6

Hardcore: 
The Cinematic World of Pulp
$50.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02698- 4

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02778- 3
9 ⁄̃˛̋ × 12 ⁄̃ˇ̋
750 color illustrations
288 pages
MUSIC
$60.00 hardcover
(CAN $79.00)

The deÿ nitive exploration— 
told in revelatory detail— of 
the writing, recording, and 
release of John Lennon’s 
celebrated and magical fourth 
solo album Mind Games, 
and the era that inspired it.

Top Left: © Bob Gruen

Described by Yoko Ono as “ahead of its time,” Mind Games is a 
breakthrough album from John Lennon in which he employs a Plastic Ono 
Band comprising the cream of the crop of New York session musicians—a 
fan favorite that remains a cult classic ever since its fi rst release on October 
29, 1973. This insightful and beautiful book presents handwritten lyrics, 
letters, artworks by Lennon and Ono, and previously unseen photography 
alongside their fi rsthand commentary about the lyrics, songs, and album 
artwork, as well as contributions from the musicians, friends, engineers, 
and key fi gures involved in the making of this landmark album.

Mind Games was the product of an exceptionally turbulent time for 
the Lennons. While Nixon and Hoover were attempting to have Lennon 
deported, John and Yoko endured endless litigations and as the popular 
press turned on them once again, they bravely rose above it all, continuing 
their campaigns for non-violent peaceful protest to end the war in Vietnam 
and for equal rights for women. It was also an exciting time when they both 
re-embraced mysticism and magical thinking. In this sumptuous volume, text 
and images from the key players are woven together to reveal not only the 
details behind the creation, recording, and release of this groundbreaking 
commercial and skillfully crafted recording, but also to shed new light on a 
period of transformation and experimentation for Lennon and Ono.

Publication  will coincide with extensive publicity surrounding the 
release of a completely remixed and reissued 6 x CD / 2 x BluRay digital 
edition of Mind Games, together with two deluxe Mind Games boxsets, 
bringing the  album to a new generation of listeners.

John Lennon (1940– 80) was an English singer, songwriter, and peace activist who 
cofounded the Beatles. Yoko Ono is a globally renowned multimedia artist, singer, 
songwriter, and activist. She married John Lennon in 1969 and continues to work to preserve 
his legacy, funding Strawberry Fields in Manhattan’s Central Park, the IMAGINE PEACE 
TOWER in Iceland, and the “Imagine There’s No Hunger” campaign.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   29T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   29 11/28/23   7:35 AM11/28/23   7:35 AM



30

June

Harry Gruyaert
Morocco
Harry Gruyaert

ALSO AVAILABLE

Harry Gruyaert: Between Worlds
$65.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02575- 8

Harry Gruyaert: India
$65.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 54551- 5

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02795- 0
9 ⁄̆˙ ̋ × 11 ⁄̃˛̋
150 color illustrations
208 pages
PHOTOGRAPHY
$65.00 hardcover
(CAN. $86.00)

When Harry Gruyaert fi rst visited Morocco in 1969, it was love at fi rst 
sight. On every return visit, he has tried to relive that initial feeling of 
enchantment, the splendid harmony between form and color, people, 
and nature.

From the High Atlas Mountains to the desert, from rural areas to the 
bustling streets of Marrakech and Essaouira, Gruyaert’s photographs take 
us on a dreamlike cinematic journey through a reality that is nonetheless 
highly physical, its textures shaped by light and shadow. Each image has 
its own power, and all of them refl ect the importance of family, community, 
and faith to the people of Morocco, as well as Gruyaert’s own innate 
curiosity and desire to understand diff erent realities.

Harry Gruyaert is a Belgian photographer known for his images of India, Morocco, Egypt, 
and the west of Ireland and for his use of color. He is a member of Magnum Photos. His work 
has been published in a number of books, been exhibited widely, and won the Kodak Prize.

The vivid colors of Morocco 
as seen by master of color 
photography 
Harry Gruyaert.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   30T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   30 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



31

June

31

June

Casa Susanna
The Story of the First 
Trans Network in the 
United States, 1959– 1968

Isabelle Bonnet and 
Sophie Hackett
Introduction by Susan Stryker

ALSO AVAILABLE

Anja Niemi: In Character
$35.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 54511- 9

Claude Cahun (Photofi le)
$16.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29749- 0

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29790- 2
7 ⁄̃˙ ̋ × 10 ⁄̃˙ ̋
400 color illustrations
480 pages
PHOTOGRAPHY
$55.00 hardcover
(CAN. $73.00)

In the 1950s and ‘60s, an underground network of transgender women, 
gender nonconforming people, and men who dressed as women found 
refuge at a modest house in the Catskills, New York. Known as Casa 
Susanna, the house provided a safe place to express their true selves 
and live for a few days as they had always dreamed— dressed as and 
living as women without fear of being incarcerated or institutionalized for 
their self- expression.

Casa Susanna opens up that now- lost world. The photographs— 
mostly discovered by chance in a New York fl ea market in 2004— chronicle 
the experiences of these women in states of relaxation, experimentation, 
connection, and joy. All of this was made possible by Susanna Valenti 
who— on her own journey toward womanhood— created Casa Susanna, 
a protected space where others could do the same. Supplementing the 
images, excerpts from the magazine Transvestia record a diff erent kind 
of space where those who had been outcast by a rigidly binary society 
could connect.

The people who came to Casa Susanna found a space where they 
could explore and celebrate their own and each other’s femininity, as they 
could not elsewhere. Their creations are also a reminder that there were, 
and still are, many ways to explore the boundaries of gender.

Isabelle Bonnet is an independent curator, currently completing a thesis in history/visual 
culture devoted to the crime scene in contemporary photography. Sophie Hackett is the 
curator of photography at the Art Gallery of Ontario, Toronto. Susan Stryker is professor 
emirata of gender and women’s studies at the University of Arizona.

Brings together a wealth of 
research and an expansive 
selection of photographs to 
create an enduring account of 
America’s ÿ rst- known trans 
network, Casa Susanna.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   31T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   31 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



32

June

The Aztec 
Myths
A Guide to the Ancient 
Stories and Legends

Camilla Townsend

ALSO AVAILABLE

The Japanese Myths: 
A Guide to Gods, Heroes and Spirits
$24.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 25231- 4

The Chinese Myths: 
A Guide to the Gods and Legends
$25.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 25238- 3

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02553- 6
5 ⁄̃˙ ̋ × 7 ⁄̆ˇ̋
75 illustrations
208 pages
MYTHOLOGY
$25.95 hardcover
(CAN $34.95)

From their remote origins as migrating tribes to their rise as builders of 
empire, the Aztecs were among the most dynamic and feared peoples of 
ancient Mexico, with a belief system that was one of the most complex 
and vital in the ancient world. Historian Camilla Townsend returns to the 
original tales, told at the fi reside by generations of Indigenous Nahuatl 
speakers. Along the way, she deals with human sacrifi ce, the raising of 
great temples, and the troubling legacy of the Spanish conquest.

Few cultures are generally understood to have been so controlled 
by their religion as the Aztecs, and few religions are envisioned as being 
as violent and celebratory of death as theirs. In this introduction to the 
Aztec myths, Townsend draws from sixteenth- century historical annals 
and songs written down by Nahuatl- speaking peoples, now known as the 
Aztecs, in their own language to counter this narrative, inherited from the 
conquering Spaniards. In doing so, she reveals a rich tapestry of mythic 
tradition that defi es modern expectations.

Townsend retells stories ranging from the creation of the world, 
revealing the Aztec cosmological vision of nature and the divine, to 
legends of the Aztecs’ own past that show how they understood the 
foundation of their state and the course of their wars. She considers the 
impact of colonial contact on the myths and demonstrates that Indigenous 
engagement with the new cultural customs introduced by the Europeans 
never entirely uprooted old ways of thinking.

Camilla Townsend is distinguished professor of history at Rutgers University and a vocal 
supporter of the rights of Indigenous peoples. She is the author of numerous books, including 
Fifth Sun: A New History of the Aztecs, which won the Cundill History Prize in 2020. Her other 
books include Malintzin’s Choices: An Indian Woman in the Conquest of Mexico, Pocahontas 
and the Powhatan Dilemma, and Annals of Native America: How the Nahuas of Colonial 
Mexico Kept Their History Alive.

The essential guide to the 
world of Aztec mythology, 
based on Nahuatl- language 
sources that challenge the 
colonial history passed down 
to us by the Spanish.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   32T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   32 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



33

June

Occult
Decoding the 
Visual Culture 
of Mysticism, 
Magic and 
Divination
Peter Forshaw

ALSO AVAILABLE
Catholica: 
The Visual Culture of Catholicism
$35.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 25254- 3

Pagans: The Visual Culture of 
Pagan Myths, Legends and Rituals
$35.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02574- 1

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02713- 4
6 ⁄̆ˇ̋  × 9 ⁄̃˛̋
450 color illustrations
256 pages
SPIRITUAL
$35.00 hardcover
(CAN $47.00)

A clear, concise, and detailed 
historical exploration of the 
eclectic and arcane visual and 
material culture of the occult.

Focusing on a carefully curated selection of esoteric art and artifacts, 
Occult explores the meaning and mystic power of occult manuscripts, 
ritual objects, and symbols from around the world. The author identifi es 
fi ve central elements of occultism— alchemy, astrology, magic, mysticism, 
and divination. Key symbols are highlighted and examined, and important 
rituals and practices are explained to provide new insights into the 
philosophies and beliefs of occultists from antiquity to today.

The book begins with an introduction that clarifi es what 
we mean by “occult.” Occult is then organized into three broad 
sections, each containing three themed chapters— exploring the 
foundations of the occult, the philosophy of occult magic, and the modern 
occult revival. Readers are guided from ancient beliefs to the rebirth of 
the occult in the nineteenth century with spiritualism, theosophy, and the 
Hermetic Order of the Golden Dawn and on to the twentieth century’s 
anthroposophy, New Age, and occulture movements.

Throughout, illustrated narrative text is interspersed with double- 
page presentations of the key practices, fi gures, and symbols relevant to 
that theme. Artworks and artifacts are examined in detail: the practices 
depicted are identifi ed and explained, and the hidden symbolism 
decrypted. As the book progresses, readers will not only come to 
understand the mysterious practices and secret ciphers of the occult, but 
will also discover the beliefs, rituals, and philosophies of occultists around 
the world from their origins in the early esoteric traditions of the Ancient 
Egyptians to their reinterpretation in modern occultism.

Peter Forshaw is a writer and researcher interested in the history of alchemy, magic, 
Kabbalah, astrology, ritual activity, and esotericism. He is an associate professor at the Centre 
for History of Hermetic Philosophy, University of Amsterdam, and a council member for the 
Society for the History of Alchemy and Chemistry. 

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   33T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   33 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



34

June

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   34T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   34 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



35

June

The Art of 
Climbing
Simon Carter

ALSO AVAILABLE

Running Wild: 
Inspirational Trails 
from Around the World
$29.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29561- 8

Mountains: Epic Cycling Climbs
$55.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02308- 2

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02597- 0
8 ⁄̆ˇ̋  × 10 ⁄̆ˇ̋
229 color illustrations
256 pages
SPORTS
$45.00 hardcover
(CAN. $60.00)

The popularity of rock climbing is burgeoning across the globe, with 
dedicated communities practicing everything from bouldering to sport 
climbing, top roping to free soloing, in awe-inspiring locations. The 
Art of Climbing showcases Simon Carter’s dramatic and often graphic 
photography, providing inspiration for aspirational outdoor climbers— 
anyone keen to graduate from inside climbing walls— and seasoned 
climbers alike.

The main chapters evoke powerful themes— from Formations to 
Environment, Intensity to Flow— that exist at the intersection of sport 
and art. Thoughtful chapter texts, written by Carter and major names on 
the international climbing scene, narrate experiences on the rock face, 
exploring both the athletic and aesthetic value of climbing. A reference 
section includes practical details such as a glossary, grading table, and 
descriptions of ten selected routes.

Simon Carter is an Australian rock climber and photographer. He began working as a 
professional photographer and established Onsight Photography in 1994. Since then, he has 
traveled widely and built up an extensive body of work encompassing many of the world’s 
best climbing destinations. Carter is the recipient of several photography accolades and the 
author of four previous co� ee- table books, including World Climbing: Images from the Edge, 
which won the Best Book—Mountain Image award at the Ban�  Mountain Book Festival.

A dramatic collection of 
photographs revealing the 
world’s most beautiful 
climbing locations, from 
Tsaranoro in Madagascar 
and Teplicke in Czechia to 
Mount Huashan in China.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   35T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   35 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



36

June

System Process 
Form
Type as Algorithm
Paul McNeil and Hamish Muir

ALSO AVAILABLE

Letters from M/M (Paris)
$75.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02527- 7

Takenobu Igarashi A– Z
$60.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02306- 8

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02734- 9
9 ⁄̃˛̋ × 12 ⁄̃˛̋
Illustrated in color throughout
400 pages
GRAPHIC DESIGN
$95.00 hardcover
(CAN. $125.00)

The ultimate typographic 
experiment. 7,762,392 
typefaces from one of the 
world’s foremost 
typography studios.

The ultimate typographic experiment from one of the world’s foremost 
typography studios, MuirMcNeil’s Two Type System presents a systematic 
approach to form-giving that liberates the design process from the narrow 
confi nes of individual self-expression. 

The methodologies demonstrated in this book transcend the short-
term limitations of single solutions to single problems, revealing the ways 
in which system, process, and form constitute the bedrock of a successful 
design practice. 

Using a combination of algorithm, chance, and deliberation, a core 
database of 23 type systems and 198 individual fonts is interpolated to 
generate millions of hybrid forms in which every dot, line, space, and 
letter is designed to correspond and collaborate in close harmony. The 
showcased examples, selected for their distinctively abstract and striking 
qualities, are printed in three vibrant neon inks and metallic black. 

The result, far more than a mere catalog of typefaces, demonstrates 
the power of excavating design problems at their deepest roots, allowing 
abundant and diverse outcomes to proliferate spontaneously. 

Paul McNeil is a graphic designer, educator, and author. He has extensive experience in 
design teaching and was course leader of the master’s program of contemporary 
typographic media at the London College of Communication. Seven years in the making, The 
Visual History of Type, McNeil’s deÿ nitive survey of type design and typography from 1450 to 
2015, was published in 2017. Hamish Muir was cofounder of the London- based graphic 
design studio 8vo and coeditor of Octavo. He was a senior lecturer in graphic design at the 
London College of Communication and has regularly delivered lectures, workshops, and 
short courses to national and international audiences.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   36T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   36 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



37

June

Paula Scher
Works
Paula Scher

ALSO AVAILABLE

Pentagram: Living by Design
$175.00 two slipcased volumes: 
hardcover and paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02746- 2

The Graphic Language 
of  Neville Brody 3
$85.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29526- 7

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29770- 4
8̋ × 10 ⁄̃ˇ̋
850 color illustrations
520 pages
GRAPHIC DESIGN
$75.00 paperback
(CAN $99.00)

Paula Scher: Works presents the most extensive monograph of Scher’s 
career to date, featuring over three hundred projects from her early days 
in the music industry as an art director with CBS and Atlantic Records; 
through the launch of her fi rst studio, Koppel & Scher; to her decades-long 
engagement with Pentagram.

Coedited by Tony Brook and Adrian Shaughnessy, the book organizes 
Scher’s work chronologically into several thematic sections. It opens 
with a long interview with the designer, then moves into her record 
covers from the 1970s and ‘80s. Central chapters look at her innovative 
approach to identity design and environmental graphics and its impact on 
contemporary New York’s urban fabric— as seen in work for clients such 
as MoMA, Charter Schools, the High Line, and Shake Shack— as well as 
her logos for global corporations and cultural institutions.

A large section on authorship is devoted to the designer’s socially 
and politically motivated posters, New York Times Op- Ed illustrations, 
and campaign work. The book also provides the most up- to- date look at 
Scher’s idiosyncratic, hand- painted maps, a prolifi c artistic practice that 
complements her still- growing graphic legacy, as well as her longstanding 
collaboration with The Public Theater, which spans over twenty years.

Paula Scher is one of the most in� uential graphic designers in the world. Described as the 
“master conjurer of the instantly familiar,” Scher straddles the line between pop culture and 
ÿ ne art in her work. Iconic, smart, and accessible, her images have entered the American 
vernacular. Scher has been a partner in the New York o�  ce of Pentagram since 1991. She 
began her career as an art director in the 1970s and early ‘80s, when her eclectic approach to 
typography became highly in� uential. In the mid- 1990s, her landmark identity for The Public 
Theater fused high and low into a wholly new symbology for cultural institutions, and her 
recent architectural collaborations have reimagined the urban landscape as a dynamic 
environment of dimensional graphic design. Her graphic identities for Citibank and Ti� any & 
Co. have become case studies for the contemporary regeneration of American brands.

The deÿ nitive visual record of 
the groundbreaking graphic 
designer and Pentagram 
partner Paula Scher.

“Paula Scher is the most in� uential 
woman graphic designer on the planet.” 

— Ellen Lupton, Abstract: 
The Art of Design, Net  ̂ ix

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   37T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   37 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



38

June

Kenneth Grange
Designing the 
Modern World
Lucy Johnston

ALSO AVAILABLE

Christopher Dresser: 
Design Pioneer
$21.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 48070- 0

Pentagram: Living by Design
$175.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02746- 2

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02486- 7
9 ⁄̃˙ ̋ × 11 ⁄̃˙ ̋
500 color illustrations
320 pages
DESIGN
$75.00 hardcover
(CAN. $99.00)

The deÿ nitive celebration of 
the work, life, and times of 
Sir Kenneth Grange, one of 
the most revered, innovative, 
and in  ̃uential industrial 
designers of the modern age.

“You may not know the name Kenneth 
Grange, but you’ll almost certainly know 
his work. He has designed just about 
everything . . . ” 

— The Guardian

This is the defi nitive celebration of the work, life, and times of Sir Kenneth 
Grange (born 1929), one of the most innovative and revered industrial 
designers of the modern period and an enduring infl uence on today’s 
younger creators, including Sir Jonathan Ive. 

For decades, Kenneth’s iconic products—including the InterCity 125 
train for British Rail, the TX1 London black taxi, domestic appliances for 
Kenwood, lighting for Anglepoise, cameras for Kodak, pens for Parker, and 
mail boxes for Royal Mail, among many others—have been at the center of 
tastemaking and key to the establishment of Britain’s worldwide postwar 
reputation as an infl uential hub of design excellence. 

For many years, design specialist Lucy Johnston has had personal 
contact with Kenneth Grange, giving her privileged access to this giant 
among postwar designers. Based on a series of in- depth discussions, 
Kenneth Grange: Designing the Modern World explores Grange’s 
work through his own eyes, illustrated with doodles, sketches, scale 
models, and product photographs. The story is set in its social, political, 
and creative context, introducing the fi gures who have inspired, 
commissioned, and worked alongside Grange as his designs helped to 
shape our modern- day consumer culture.

Lucy Johnston is a curator, writer, and cultural trends commentator, specializing in design 
and technological innovation. She develops content for exhibitions, events, and digital 
platforms for clients such as the Duke of Richmond at Goodwood, The Crown Estate, WIRED 
magazine, Google, and the United Nations. She is the author of The Creative Shopkeeper and 
Digital Handmade.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   38T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   38 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



39

June

Herb Lubalin
American Graphic 
Designer
Adrian Shaughnessy

ALSO AVAILABLE

Rudolph de Harak Graphic Designer: 
Rational Simplicity
$95.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02538- 3

The Graphic Language 
of Neville Brody 3
$85.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29526- 7

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02809- 4
85⁄˙ ̋ × 11 ⁄̃˙ ̋
690 color illustrations
448 pages
GRAPHIC DESIGN
$95.00 hardcover
(CAN. $125.00)

Across 448 pages, Herb Lubalin: American Graphic Designer features 
hundreds of examples of Lubalin’s work (many never before published) 
and previously unseen photographs of him at work and play.

Divided into sections on his work in advertising, typography, and 
editorial, the book features an extensive biographical text by Adrian 
Shaughnessy that includes interviews with George Lois, Seymour 
Chwast, Alan Peckolick, Carl Fischer, Steven Heller, and members of the 
Lubalin family.

Produced in association with the Herb Lubalin Study Center at 
The Cooper Union, New York, and with the active cooperation of the 
Lubalin family, this monograph has become the defi nitive work on one of 
America’s most infl uential designers.

Adrian Shaughnessy is a graphic designer, writer, and senior tutor at the Royal College of 
Art, London. He has written numerous books, including a compendium of his design 
journalism, Scratching the Surface, and a monograph devoted to designer Ken Garland. He 
regularly contributes to design publications and blogs, such as Design Observer, Eye,
Creative Review, and Design Week. In 1988, Shaughnessy cofounded design studio Intro; 
today he runs ShaughnessyWorks, a consultancy combining art direction, writing, editing, 
and lecturing, and is a codirector of Unit Editions. He is a member of the Alliance 
Graphique Internationale.

The ÿ rst major monograph on 
the legendary American 
typographer and graphic 
designer Herb Lubalin.

“The subject of the book is Herb 
Lubalin— one of the most loved, 
in� uential and renowned American 
graphic designers—who up till now has 
been poorly represented in print. At 
close to 500 pages this hardback tome is 
not for the faint- hearted, but it surely 
deserves a spot on every studio/
designer’s shelf (alongside Bass, Rand, 
Dorfsman & Glaser).” 

— FormFiftyFive

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   39T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   39 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



40

June

The Great 
Wonders 
of China
Edited by Jonathan Fenby

ALSO AVAILABLE

Creators of Modern China: 
100 Lives from Empire to Republic, 
1796– 1912
$50.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 48080- 9

China: A History in Objects
$39.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 51970- 7

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29784- 1
5 ⁄̃˙ ̋ × 7˝⁄̇ ̋
20 color illustrations
352 pages
HISTORY
$16.95 paperback
(CAN. $22.95)

China is the oldest continuous civilization on earth and holds a unique 
global place in the twenty- fi rst century. The Great Wonders of China’s
wide focus shows what makes China such a special country, with topics 
stretching from the natural wonders, including mountains and rivers, to the 
Silk Road; the technological innovations of printing and the compass; and 
the modern, vibrant cities of today as well as famous monuments, such as 
the Forbidden City in Beijing and the Great Wall.

In this new and updated paperback edition, a team of leading scholars 
from Asia and the West provide a compelling history of China. Beyond 
the quality of the individual entries, The Great Wonders of China provides 
a chronicle of Chinese history and culture as well as helping readers 
understand and appreciate this vast country.

Jonathan Fenby is a well- known writer and speaker on China, both historical and 
contemporary, and edited the South China Morning Post for ÿ ve years. He has written a 
biography of Chiang Kai- shek, a history of China from 1850– 1949, and an account of Hong 
Kong after its return to China in 1997, as well as many press articles, and he has broadcasted 
in the United Kingdom, the United States, Europe, and  East Asia.

The magniÿ cent wonders of 
China, ancient and modern, 
revealed by an international 
team of leading scholars. 

“A beautifully produced compendium of 
wonders from the terracotta warriors to 
the history of tea.” 

— The Times

NEW IN PAPERBACK

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   40T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   40 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



41

June

A History of 
Witchcraft
Sorcerers, 
Heretics & Pagans
Jeff rey B. Russell 
and Brooks Alexander

ALSO AVAILABLE

The Occult, Witchcraft and Magic: 
An Illustrated History
$39.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 51888- 5

Pagans: The Visual Culture of 
Pagan Myths, Legends and Rituals
$35.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02574- 1

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29728- 5
5 ⁄̃˙ ̋ × 7˝⁄̇ ̋
20 color illustrations
240 pages
HISTORY
$16.95 paperback
(CAN. $22.95)

Witchcraft has always been a fl uid and intriguing belief system that has 
enchanted and sometimes terrifi ed humanity. Now in its third edition, A 
History of Witchcraft has established itself as the authoritative history 
of witchery and the occult. Beginning with magic in the ancient world, 
Jeff rey B. Russell explores the defi nition of witchcraft in its many diverse 
forms, from the worship of the Greek goddess of magic, Hecate, and the 
witch crazes of the fi fteenth and sixteenth centuries to the development 
of modern witchcraft by Aleister Crowley and Gerald Gardner in the early 
twentieth century.

Brooks Alexander analyzes the development of witchcraft and 
neo-paganism in the present day, charting the dissemination of modern 
witchcraft through media and the tensions that arise when a secretive cult 
becomes an open and recognized religion. This updated edition features a 
new chapter exploring the challenges that witchcraft has faced in the past 
decade, including the rise of social media platforms such as Instagram 
and TikTok, the COVID- 19 pandemic, and new neo-pagan groups.

Jeff rey B. Russell (1934–2023) was professor of history at the University of California, Santa 
Barbara. Brooks Alexander is author of Witchcraft Goes Mainstream and has written 
numerous articles on witchcraft, neo-paganism, and other new religious movements.

An authoritative and concise 
history of witchcraft from the 
ancient world up to the 
present day.

THIRD EDITION

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   41T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   41 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



42

June

Prospect 
Cottage
Derek Jarman’s 
House
Gilbert McCarragher

ALSO AVAILABLE

Derek Jarman’s Sketchbooks
$45.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 51694- 2

The Iconic British House: 
Modern Architectural Masterworks 
Since 1900
$65.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 34374- 6

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02723- 3
6˝⁄̇ ̋ × 9 ⁄̃˛̋
165 color illustrations
192 pages
ARCHITECTURE
$35.00 hardcover
(CAN $47.00)

The world-famous garden made by Derek Jarman at his home, Prospect 
Cottage in Dungeness, is much visited and widely featured, but the house 
has long remained closed to the public. We are now fi nally permitted to 
open the door onto this previously undisturbed, unseen world, itself an 
artistic testament. 

The background to the book is a poignant story of love and loss. 
After Derek Jarman’s death, Prospect Cottage passed to his longtime 
companion Keith Collins, who changed only one thing: introducing 
curtains to prevent visitors to the garden from peering in. When Collins 
died suddenly in 2018, Gilbert McCarragher, a friend and neighbor in 
Dungeness, was asked to record this world. This was the fi rst time a 
photographer had so extensively documented the house, an artwork in its 
own right, which encapsulates Jarman’s vision of the world.

Organized room by room, McCarragher’s photographs are 
accompanied by refl ective essays that take the reader inside the cottage and 
reveal something of its history and the experience of photographing there. 
McCarragher compares the house to a camera, with a dark interior and light 
coming in through various openings, carefully measured and calculated by 
the fi lmmaker. If Jarman’s garden is key to his lively and life- affi  rming outside 
universe, the house is a bit like his soul, a microcosm of his worldview.

Gilbert McCarragher is a London- based photographer who works around the world for 
architects, designers, and brands, including John Pawson, Alexander McQueen, Christopher 
Kane, Sevil Peach, Ian Schrager, and Coca- Cola. McCarragher’s work is published widely and 
featured in books and magazines such as El Croquis, Domus, and John Pawson: Plain Space. 
He has exhibited at the Royal Academy of Arts; Victoria and Albert Museum; Institute of 
Contemporary Arts, London; and The Wapping Project.

Thirty years after Derek 
Jarman’s death, we are 
ÿ nally allowed inside the 
house that encapsulates the 
ÿ lmmaker’s vision of 
the world.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   42T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   42 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



43

June 
|

W
O

R
L

D
 O

F
 A

R
T

 S
E

R
IE

S

The World of 
Late Antiquity
CE 150–750

Peter Brown

ALSO AVAILABLE

Islamic Art and Architecture
$24.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 20455- 9

Viking Art
$24.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 20464- 1

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29748- 3
6̋ × 8 ⁄̆˙ ̋
130 illustrations / 17 in color
232 pages
ANCIENT HISTORY
$24.95 paperback
(CAN. $33.95)

The fi rst century CE was one of momentous events: the end of the 
Roman Empire, the rise of Christianity across Western Europe, and the 
disappearance of Persia from the Near East. An era in which the most 
deep- rooted ancient institutions disappeared, creating divergent legacies 
that are still present today. Renowned historian Peter Brown examines 
these changes and the reactions to them to show that the late antiquity 
was an outstanding period of new beginnings with far- reaching impacts.

The result is a lucid answer to a crucial question in world history: how 
the exceptionally homogenous Mediterranean world of the fi rst century 
CE became divided into the three mutually estranged societies of the 
Middle Ages: Catholic Western Europe, Byzantium, and the Islamic world. 
Brown’s remarkable study in social and cultural transformation explains 
how and why the late antique world came to diff er from the “classical 
civilization” of the Greeks and Romans. Featuring a new preface and 
updated with color illustrations throughout, The World of Late Antiquity 
demonstrates that we still have much to learn from this enduring and 
intriguing period of history.

Peter Brown is the Philip and Beulah Rollins professor of history, emeritus, at 
Princeton University.

A remarkable study in social 
and cultural change that 
explains how and why the late 
antique world (circa 150– 750 
CE) came to differ from 
“classical civilization.”

“Sensitive, stimulating and learned . . . 
full of vivid imagery and impartial 
enthusiasm.” 

— Sunday Times

“Peter Brown’s elegant and provocative 
text is beautifully supported by often 
unfamiliar illustrations.” 

— Times Literary 
Supplement

“Few scholars writing today can match 
[Brown’s] knack of conveying just why 
certain issues were so engrossing to the 
men and women of the ancient world.” 

— History Today

NEW EDITION

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   43T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   43 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



44

June 
|

W
O

R
L

D
 O

F
 A

R
T

 S
E

R
IE

S

Le Corbusier
Kenneth Frampton

ALSO AVAILABLE

Modern Architecture: 
A Critical History
$29.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 20444- 3

Bauhaus
$21.95 paperback
ISBN: 978- 0- 500- 20462- 7

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 20488- 7
6̋ × 8 ⁄̆˙ ̋
197 illustrations / 31 in color
272 pages
ARCHITECTURE
$25.95 paperback
(CAN $34.95)

Le Corbusier is one of the most famous architects of the twentieth century. 
The richness and variety of his work combined with his passionately 
expressed philosophy of architecture have had an immense impact on 
the urban fabric and the way we live. Weaving through his long and prolifi c 
life are certain recurrent themes— his perennial drive toward new types 
of dwelling, such as the early white villas to the Unité d’Habitation at 
Marseilles; his evolving concepts of urban form, including the Plan Voisin 
of 1925 with its cruciform towers imposed on the city of Paris and his work 
at Chandigarh in India; and his belief in a new technocratic order.

The distinguished critic and architecture historian Kenneth Frampton 
reexamines all facets of the architect’s artistic and philosophical 
worldview in light of recent thinking and presents us with a Le Corbusier 
whose work is still relevant for the twenty- fi rst century. This second edition 
of Le Corbusier features a new introduction and color illustrations.

Kenneth Frampton was born in 1930 and trained as an architect at the Architectural 
Association School of Architecture. From 1972 to 2019 he served as Ware professor of 
architecture at the Graduate School of Architecture, Planning and Preservation, Columbia 
University. He is a member of the American Academy of Arts and Letters. In 2018, he was 
awarded the Golden Lion of the Venice Biennale. His publications include Studies in Tectonic 
Culture; Labour, Work and Architecture; American Masterworks; Kengo Kuma: Complete 
Works; A Genealogy of Modern Architecture; Modern Architecture: A Critical History; and Le 
Corbusier.

A revised and updated edition 
of the bestselling introduction 
on Le Corbusier, one of the 
leading architects of the 
twentieth century.

“Essential reading for all present and 
future architectural students . . . read, 
absorb, enjoy!”

 — Applied System 
Innovation

“Frampton has been able to make sense 
of Le Corbusier’s life in a way that has 
eluded some other authors.” 

— Times Higher Education 
Supplement

“Exemplary.” 
— Time Out

SECOND EDITION

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   44T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   44 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



45

June 
|

W
O

R
L

D
 O

F
 A

R
T

 S
E

R
IE

S

The Sources 
of Modern 
Architecture 
and Design
Nikolaus Pevsner
Foreword by Kenneth Frampton

ALSO AVAILABLE

Modern Architecture: 
A Critical History
$29.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 20444- 3

Graphic Design in the Twentieth Century: 
A Concise History
$24.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 20451- 1

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29769- 8
5 ⁄̆ˇ̋  × 8 ⁄̆˙ ̋
198 color illustrations
232 pages
ARCHITECTURE
$27.95 paperback
(CAN. $36.95)

The turn of the nineteenth century saw an extraordinary fl owering of 
invention in architecture and design, leading to the emergence of two 
contrasting styles: art nouveau and the International Style. Professor 
Nikolaus Pevsner brings clarity to this period of dynamic change by tracing 
the origins of twentieth- century ideas in architecture and the applied arts.

Featuring a new foreword by the distinguished architectural historian 
Kenneth Frampton, The Sources of Modern Architecture and Design has 
now been updated with color illustrations throughout.

Sir Nikolaus Pevsner (1902– 1983) was the Slade professor of ÿ ne art, University of 
Cambridge, and a fellow of St John’s College. He was the ÿ rst professor of the history of art 
department at Birkbeck College, University of London, retiring in 1969. He is probably best 
known for The Buildings of England, completed in more than ÿ fty volumes shortly before his 
death, and for his An Outline of European Architecture, which has remained a standard work 
for over forty years. Kenneth Frampton was born in 1930 and trained as an architect at the 
Architectural Association School of Architecture. From 1972 to 2019 he served as Ware 
professor of architecture at the Graduate School of Architecture, Planning and Preservation, 
Columbia University. He is a member of the American Academy of Arts and Letters. In 2018, 
he was awarded the Golden Lion of the Venice Biennale. His publications include Studies in 
Tectonic Culture; Labour, Work and Architecture; American Masterworks; Kengo Kuma: 
Complete Works; A Genealogy of Modern Architecture; Modern Architecture: A Critical 
History; and Le Corbusier.

An updated edition of this 
classic survey of the origins of 
twentieth- century ideas in 
architecture and the 
applied arts.

“No one but Pevsner could have packed 
so much information into so compact a 
work or illustrated it more e� ectively.” 

— Times Literary 
Supplement

SECOND EDITION

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   45T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   45 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



46

P
ub M

onth 
|

A
R

T
 E

S
S

E
N

T
IA

L
S

 S
E

R
IE

S

Protest Art
Jessica Lack

ALSO AVAILABLE

Global Art
$16.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29524- 3

Contemporary Art
$18.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29670- 7

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29668- 4
5 ⁄̃˛̋ × 85⁄˙ ̋
88 color illustrations
176 pages
ART
$18.95 paperback
(CAN. $24.95)

A well- researched, concise guide to protest art, exploring what happens 
when artists join forces with radical political movements to foster change. 
The works and movements discussed in this book emerged at times of 
great upheaval including war, colonialism, independence, and changes 
of government. They reveal how art and politics have been intertwined 
throughout the twentieth and early twenty- fi rst centuries.

Jessica Lack adopts an inclusive and international approach, 
presenting examples from nations and societies around the globe, 
including Sylvia Pankhurst’s paintings depicting the harsh realities 
faced by women manual workers in early 1900s Britain; the revolutionary 
aesthetic created by Emory Douglas for the Black Panthers in the 1960s, 
which documented and galvanized the campaign for the rights of Black 
Americans; Nandalal Bose’s portrait of Mahatma Gandhi, which became 
the iconic symbol of the Indian nonviolence movement in the 1930s; and 
the Chilean direct action work that contributed to the collapse of General 
Pinochet’s government.

Each of the nine chapters addresses diff erent ways in which art has 
been used to eff ect political transformation, taking in humor and satire; 
performance and propaganda; art’s relationships to institutions, the 
media, confl ict, and the state; and its uses as a weapon, a galvanizing 
force, and a way of refusing the status quo. Artistic acts, collectives, 
and movements are examined in their context, revealing how they have 
infl uenced other artists and changed the wider political and artistic world.

Jessica Lack is a writer with a focus on modern and contemporary art. Previously art 
correspondent for The Guardian, her publications include Why Are We “Artists”: 100 World 
Art Manifestos, Tate Guide to Modern Art Terms (with Simon Wilson), and Global Art.

An essential guide to how the 
power of art has been 
harnessed to effect political 
change across the modern 
world, from the struggle for 
universal suffrage to Black 
Lives Matter.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   46T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   46 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



47

July

Esther 
Mahlangu
A Life in Color
Hans Ulrich Obrist, 
Azu Nwagbogu, and Thomas Girst

ALSO AVAILABLE

The History of African Art
$18.95 paperback
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 29625- 7

When We See Us: 
A Century of Black 
Figuration in Painting
$65.00 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02588- 8

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 02812- 4
6̋ × 8 ⁄̆ˇ̋
80 color illustrations
144 pages
ART
$29.95 hardcover
(CAN. $39.95)

Esther Mahlangu is globally acclaimed for her bright and bold abstract 
paintings with vivid, geometric patterns that are rooted in South Africa’s 
Ndebele artistic tradition. She was a disruptor from an early age, becoming 
the fi rst person to reimagine Ndebele visual artistic style—historically 
used for decorating houses—on painting media such as canvas, and has 
become a much- loved cultural ambassador of the Ndebele Nation.

Esther Mahlangu: A Life in Color celebrates Mahlangu’s remarkable 
journey as a pioneer of contemporary African art, whose vibrant and 
distinctive paintings have captured the hearts of many worldwide. 
Through a series of interviews with Mahlangu conducted by Hans Ulrich 
Obrist, Azu Nwagbogu, and Thomas Girst, readers will gain insight into 
her creative process, inspiration, and the cultural signifi cance of her 
work. With stunning visuals and engaging narratives, this book off ers an 
inspiring experience to the reader.

Hans Ulrich Obrist is the artistic director of the Serpentine Galleries, London. Prior to this, he 
was the curator of the Musé e d’Art Moderne de Paris. Since his ÿ rst show “World Soup” (The 
Kitchen Show) in 1991, he has curated more than 300 shows. Obrist has lectured 
internationally at academic and art institutions and is contributing editor to several magazines 
and journals. Azu Nwagbogu is a curator, writer, and art collector. He is the founder and 
director of the African Artists’ Foundation, a nonproÿ t organization dedicated to promoting 
African art and artists. Nwagbogu was formerly elected as the director of the Zeitz Museum 
of Contemporary Art in South Africa. He is also the founder of the LagosPhoto Festival, an 
annual international photography festival held in Lagos, Nigeria. Thomas Girst studied art 
history, American studies, and German literature at Hamburg University and New York 
University. Since 2003, he is the global head of cultural engagement at the BMW Group. 
Girst’s recent books include Art, Literature, and the Japanese American Internment; The 
Duchamp Dictionary; BMW Art Cars; and 100 Secrets of the Art World.

Esther Mahlangu: 
A Life in Color is a 
captivating exploration 
of the life and work of the 
iconic South African painter, 
one of the most in  ̃uential 
artists of Pan- African 
Contemporary Art.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   47T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   47 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



C
hildren’s

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   48T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   48 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



49

C
hildren’s

Best Thing Ever!
Beatrice Alemagna

ALSO AVAILABLE

Norm
$13.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65161- 2

The Fox on the Swing
$16.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65156- 8

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65362- 3
8 ⁄̆˙ ̋ × 10 ⁄̃ˇ̋
Illustrated in color throughout
48 pages
FICTION
CHILDREN AGES 3+
MARCH 2024
$17.95 hardcover
(CAN $23.95)

Pascaline the little pink bat loves to go shopping! There are so many 
amazing things to buy, if only her mother would get them for her. But one 
day, Pascaline has a meltdown that leads to an adventure— and gives her a 
whole new view of what the best thing ever REALLY is.

Beatrice Alemagna is a bestselling author and illustrator of children’s books. She is the 
winner of numerous awards, including The New York Times/New York Public Library Best 
Illustrated Children’s Book Award.

A new title featuring 
Pascaline, the delightful 
creation of award- winning 
picture-book maker Beatrice 
Alemagna and star of 
Never, Not Ever!

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   49T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   49 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



50

C
hildren’s

C
hildren’s

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   50T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   50 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



51

C
hildren’s

A Field Guide 
to Spring
Play and Learn 
in Nature

Gabby Dawnay
Illustrated by Dorien Brouwers
Consultant Louise Black

ALSO AVAILABLE

Mouse’s Wood: A Year in Nature
$19.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65270- 1

1001 Birds
$16.95 hardcover 
ISBN 978-0-500-65324-1

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65351- 7
6̋ × 85⁄˙ ̋
Illustrated in color throughout
64 pages
NONFICTION
CHILDREN AGES 4+
APRIL 2024
$14.95 hardcover
(CAN $19.95)

A Field Guide to Spring is a pocket-sized introduction to spring, inspired 
by the Forest School movement. Building on children’s natural curiosity 
about the world around them, this book aims to establish a connection 
with nature at an early age that will go on to last a lifetime! 

Hunt for seedlings, squelch around in the mud, identify birds’ eggs, 
and build your own nest. Discover how tadpoles transform into frogs and 
why rainbows appear in the sky. 

The fi rst in the Wild By Nature series, A Field Guide to Spring features 
lyrical poems, hands-on crafts and activities, scientifi c facts, and identifi er 
pages to help children fi nd diff erent plants and animals. Whether a child’s 
access to nature is in the form of an urban park, a private garden, a fi eld, or 
a forest, there is so much to discover and experience. 

Gabby Dawnay is a writer and poet. She is the author of over 20 books for children, including 
the bestselling If I Had a . . . series. She is a regular contributor to OKIDO magazine and a 
scriptwriter for children’s television. Dorien Brouwers is an award- winning illustrator and 
author from the Netherlands. Based in the United Kingdom, she won the Cross- Category 
Award in the 2022 AOI World Illustration Awards, a gold in the Moonbeam Children’s Book 
Awards, and was shortlisted for the Bologna Children’s Book Fair 55th Illustrators Exhibition. 
Louise Black is deputy headteacher at Gri�  n Primary School in London. She is passionate 
about the outdoors and holds her Level 3 Forest School Leader qualiÿ cation. She runs regular 
Forest School sessions and supports providing outdoor learning for all children. 

A charming series inspired by 
the Forest School movement, 
teaching young children how 
to engage with nature from 
season to season. 

51

Forest School sessions and supports providing outdoor learning for all children. 

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   51T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   51 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



52

C
hildren’s

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   52T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   52 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



C
hildren’s

Bang
The Wild Wonders of 
Earth’s Phenomena

Jennifer N. R. Smith

ALSO AVAILABLE

Glow: 
The Wild Wonders of Bioluminescence
$24.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65320- 3

Pop- Up Volcano!
$29.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65222- 0

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65334- 0
10 ⁄̋˙ ̋ × 14 ⁄̃ˇ̋
Illustrated in color throughout
40 pages
NONFICTION
CHILDREN AGES 7+
MAY 2024
$24.95 hardcover
(CAN $33.95)

In this follow- up to the highly acclaimed Glow, award- winning illustrator 
Jennifer N. R. Smith takes us on a breathtaking tour of the planet’s most 
astonishing natural phenomena— from explosive volcanoes and geysers 
to dancing lights in the night sky.

The Earth may seem solid and stationary but deep beneath its surface 
it is constantly changing, twisting, and transforming. Its unbridled power is 
what generates surreal natural phenomena and dramatic landscapes, as 
well as devastating natural disasters.

In this lavishly illustrated book, young readers will discover the 
explosive power of volcanoes, a cave fi lled with giant crystals, a hot 
spring pool fi lled with bathing snow monkeys, dinosaurs hidden between 
layers of rock, and an incredible ecosystem that can survive the boiling 
hot waters around hydrothermal vents. There is also extreme weather 
and incredible optical phenomena, including auroras, light pillars, 
and sun dogs.

Hyperdetailed, glorious, and awe- inspiring, Bang will inspire young 
earth scientists to see the wonder in the world around them.

Jennifer N. R. Smith is an award- winning illustrator based in Bristol and the author of 
Glow. She has a BA in ÿ ne arts and is certiÿ ed in scientiÿ c illustration with the 
Medical Artists’ Association. In 2023, Glow was shortlisted for four AOI 
World Illustration Awards.

Using luminous HUV 
printing, Bang immerses 
readers in the awe- inspiring 
phenomena of the 
natural world.

and incredible optical phenomena, including auroras, light pillars, 
and sun dogs.

Hyperdetailed, glorious, and awe- inspiring, Bang will inspire young Bang will inspire young Bang
earth scientists to see the wonder in the world around them.

Jennifer N. R. Smith is an award- winning illustrator based in Bristol and the author of 
Glow. She has a BA in � ne arts and is certi� ed in scienti� c illustration with the Glow. She has a BA in � ne arts and is certi� ed in scienti� c illustration with the Glow
Medical Artists’ Association. In 2023, Glow was shortlisted for four AOI Glow was shortlisted for four AOI Glow
World Illustration Awards.

53

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   53T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   53 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



C
hildren’s

54

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   54T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   54 11/28/23   7:36 AM11/28/23   7:36 AM



55

C
hildren’s

There’s a 
Mountain in 
This Book
Rachel Elliot
Illustrated by Genevieve Lacroix

ALSO AVAILABLE

Pop- Up Volcano!
$29.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65222- 0

Around Antarctica: 
Exploring the Frozen South
$27.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65313- 5

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65339- 5
9 ⁄̃˙ ̋ × 11 ⁄̋˙ ̋
Illustrated in color throughout
48 pages
NONFICTION
CHILDREN AGES 6+
MAY 2024
$18.95 hardcover
(CAN $24.95)

Young adventurers undertake an intrepid journey to explore some of the 
mightiest mountains on Earth. From the foothills of the Alps to the peak 
of Mount Everest, readers will discover the diverse habitats of mountain 
ecosystems. Expedition logs encourage readers to use their senses to 
explore each location as they climb.

There’s a Mountain in This Book provides young readers with 
an immersive experience of breathtaking mountain environments. 
Visit forests and caves in the foothills of the Alps; canyons, lakes, and 
spectacular geysers in the Rocky Mountains; rainforest and moorland 
in the uplands of Mount Kilimanjaro; and the snowy glaciers and icefalls 
of the Himalayas. Discover remarkable fl ora and fauna, including mighty 
bears, snowy leopards, and even a rare cave- dwelling salamander 
with no eyes!

Using clever die- cut fl aps and gatefold pages, the book details how 
mountains are formed, shows a cut- through of the interior structure of a 
mountain, and describes the eff ects of changing seasons and climates on 
mountains in diff erent parts of the world.

Rachel Elliot is an experienced author and editor living in Devon, England. She has an MA in 
modern literature from the University of Kent and has written over twenty books for children, 
including Maisie Mammoth’s Memoirs and Danny Dodo’s Detective Diary. Genevieve
Lacroix is a debut illustrator and animator originally from California and currently living 
in Sweden.

Featuring die- cut ̃  aps and 
interactive gatefolds, this book 
places readers in the hiking 
boots of a mountain explorer 
to discover ÿ rsthand the 
plants, animals, and 
environments these mighty 
landscapes contain.

55

is an experienced author and editor living in Devon, England. She has an MA in 
modern literature from the University of Kent and has written over twenty books for children, 

Maisie Mammoth’s Memoirs and Maisie Mammoth’s Memoirs and Maisie Mammoth’s Memoirs Danny Dodo’s Detective Diary. Genevieve
 is a debut illustrator and animator originally from California and currently living 

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   55T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   55 11/28/23   7:37 AM11/28/23   7:37 AM



56

C
hildren’s

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   56T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   56 11/28/23   7:37 AM11/28/23   7:37 AM



57

C
hildren’s

Mouse on 
the River
A Journey 
Through Nature
Alice Melvin

ALSO AVAILABLE

Mouse’s Wood: A Year in Nature
$19.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65270- 1

The King of the Golden River
$19.95 hardcover
ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65185- 8

ISBN 978- 0- 500- 65328- 9
9 ⁄̆ˇ̋  × 115⁄˙ ̋
Illustrated in color throughout
32 pages
FICTION
CHILDREN AGES 3+
MAY 2024
$19.95 hardcover
(CAN $25.95)

This gorgeous book follows Mouse on a new adventure— from the 
woods, down a gently fl owing river, to the open sea— to visit an old friend. 
Detailed illustrations feature many plants and animals to identify, and the 
atmospheric, rhyming text winds down to a peaceful conclusion perfect 
for bedtime.

Taking place over the course of twenty- four hours, this gently rhyming 
story tracks the changing environment of the river’s banks, the shift from 
day to night, pleasant weather to rain and back again, and introduces a 
whole new cast of friendly characters who wave to Mouse on the way, 
including beavers, water voles, and waterfowl aplenty.

Mouse travels by a willow grove, a riverside town with a lock, a river 
island, a reed bed, the estuary, and the river mouth before fi nishing the 
journey on the shore of the open sea.

Illustrated by Alice Melvin, who has spent hours drawing directly from 
nature to make the book, Mouse on the River is sure to win over readers 
with its charming characters and intensely detailed scenes. A nature 
spotter’s guide is also included at the back of the book.

Alice Melvin is an award- winning illustrator and product designer based in Edinburgh. Her 
picture books for children, including Grandma’s House, The High Street, Counting Birds, and 
An A- to- Z Treasure Hunt, have together sold over 150,000 copies worldwide. In 2022, 
Mouse’s Wood won the Junior Design Award’s gold for Best Pre- Schooler Book 3– 5 years.

In this exquisitely illustrated 
novelty picture book with die- 
cut ̃  aps, we follow Mouse 
from woods to estuary to visit 
an old friend by the seaside.

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   57T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   57 11/28/23   7:37 AM11/28/23   7:37 AM



58

B
A

C
K

LIS
T H

IG
H

LIG
H

T
S

$60.00 ($79.00 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-02604-5

$39.95 ($53.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-02313-6

$125.00 ($163.00 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-02318-1

$80.00 ($105.00 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-54557-7

$39.95 ($53.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-02266-5

$39.95 ($53.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-02561-1

$175.00 ($227.00 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-02746-2

$35.00 ($47.00 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-02631-1

$65.00 ($86.00 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-02672-4

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   58T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   58 11/28/23   7:37 AM11/28/23   7:37 AM



59

C
H

ILD
R

E
N

’S
 B

A
C

K
LIS

T H
IG

H
LIG

H
T

S$19.95 ($25.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-65293-0

$21.95 ($28.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-65329-6

$19.95 ($25.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-65310-4

$24.95 ($33.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-65320-3

$15.95 ($21.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-65306-7

$19.95 ($25.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-66019-5

$18.95 ($24.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-65297-8

$17.95 ($23.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-65326-5

$19.95 ($25.95 CAN)
ISBN 978-0-500-65274-9

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   59T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   59 11/28/23   7:37 AM11/28/23   7:37 AM



60

Index

Agar, Eileen, 14
Alcauskas, Katherine, 17
Alemagna, Beatrice, 49
Alexander, Brooks, 41
Ancient Rome in Fifty Monu-

ments, 27
Avant-Gardists, The, 15
Aztec Myths, The, 32

Bang, 53
Barthe, Christine, 22
Beachside Modern, 8
Best Thing Ever!, 49
Black, Jeremy, 26
Black, Louise, 51
Bonnet, Isabelle, 31
Book of Wild Flowers, The, 11
Boucher, Shazia, 25
Brouwers, Dorien, 51
Brown, Peter, 43

California Houses, 5
Callan, Patricia, 9
Canino, Patricia, 25
Carter, Simon, 35
Casa Susanna, 31
Cavallier-Belletrud, Jacques, 24
Chicago, Judy, 13
Coulon-Saillard, Alice, 25

Dawnay, Gabby, 51

Earth, Sky & Water, 7
Easton, Martha, 13
Eblé, Domitille, 25
Elliot, Rachel, 55
Ernst Gombrich on Fresco 

Painting, 19
Esther Mahlangu, 47

Fenby, Jonathan, 40
Field Guide to Spring, A, 51
Forshaw, Peter, 33
Frampton, Kenneth, 7, 44, 45
Fraser, Olivia, 14

Gilman, Amy, 17
Girst, Thomas, 47

Great Wonders of China, The, 40
Griselda Pollock on Gauguin, 19
Gruyaert, Harry, 30
Guinness, Amber, 3

Hackett, Sophie, 31
Hammen, Emilie, 25
Harry Gruyaert, 30
Henwood, Sophie, 25
Herb Lubalin, 39
History of Witchcraft, A, 41

Insistent Presence, 17
Interwoven, 23
Italian Coastal, 3

James Barnor, 22
James Hall on The Self-Portrait, 

19
John Boardman on The Parthe-

non, 18
Johnston, Lucy, 38
Judy Chicago, 13
Julian Bell on Painting, 18

Kenneth Grange, 38
Kozloff, Max, 20

Lack, Jessica, 46
Lacroix, Genevieve, 55
Lamas, Judith, 25
Lambirth, Andrew, 14
Lange, Mette, 7
Laronde, Anne-Claire, 25
Le Corbusier, 44
Lee Krasner, 16
Lennon, John, 29
Lewin, Angie, 11
Li, Lauren, 8
Linda Nochlin on The Body, 19
Look at My Life, A, 14
Louis Vuitton, 24

McCarragher, Gilbert, 42
McNeil, Paul, 36
Melvin, Alice, 57
Mind Games, 29
Morin, Anne, 21

Morinerie, Aurore de la, 24
Mouse on the River, 57
Muir, Hamish, 36

Nagawa, Margaret, 17
Nairne, Eleanor, 16
New Modernist House, The, 9
Nwagbogu, Azu, 47

Obrist, Hans Ulrich, 13, 47
Occult, 33
Ono, Yoko, 29

Paillès, Lionel, 24
Paris, 26
Paula Scher, 37
Pevsner, Nikolaus, 45
Prospect Cottage, 42
Protest Art, 46

Roberts, Paul, 27
Ronald, Lewis, 24
Russell, Jeff ey B., 41
Ruth Orkin, 21

Salolainen, Maarit, 23
Saul Leiter, 20
Scheijen, Sjeng, 15
Scher, Paula, 37
Semmler, Jac, 10
Shaughnessy, Adrian, 39
Sheer, 25
Smith, Jennifer N. R., 53
Sources of Modern Architecture 

and Design, The, 45
Stocks, Christopher, 11
Stryker, Susan, 31
Super Bloom Handbook, The, 10
System Process Form, 36

There’s a Mountain in This 
Book, 55

Townsend, Camilla, 32

Webb, Michael, 5
World of Late Antiquity, The, 43

Zanella, Sébastien, 24

T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   60T&HCat_S24_FULL_final.indd   60 11/28/23   7:37 AM11/28/23   7:37 AM





ISBN: 978-0-500-93136-3

Ju
dy Chicago: R

evelations


